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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
January 23, 2019 

 

REVIEW ROUND 2 

Project: 7-11 Gas Station 

1650 W. Algonquin Rd. 

Case Number: PC 18-026 

 

24. Your response to comment #8, #9, #12-#18, #20,-#23 are acceptable. 
 

25. Your response to comment #7 is noted. Please note that the following approvals will be required: 
a. Special Use Permit to allow an “Automobile Service Station with a Convenience Store”. 
b. Variation to Chapter 28, Section 10.2-8, to reduce the required driveway width from 24’ to 23’. 

Please provide the required written justification for the driveway variation as per the four standards within the 
zoning code, summarized at the end of this review for reference. 

 
26. The response to comment #10 is noted. Please inform your tenant that outdoor storage of merchandise for sale is 

not allowed per the regulations in Section 5.1-11.4f of the Zoning Code. 
 

27. The response to comment #11 is unacceptable. Communicate with your tenant to understand the typical 
anticipated delivery times and provide this information. 

 
28. Your response to comment #19 is noted. A condition of approval will be recommended that will require revisions 

to the site plan to provide additional greenspace and landscaping by bumping out the curb as indicated below: 
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29. Please provide details on the proposed vent stack shown on sheet C-2. What is this for? How tall will it be? Please 
provide a cut sheet or a representative example (picture) of how it will look. If this element is taller than 3’ in 
height, it should be routed to a less prominent location on the site. 
 

30. The floor plan includes three boxes on the eastern side of the building (exterior), and the site plan includes two 
boxes, one labeled CO-2 cage, the other one unlabeled. What will these items be and how many of them will 
there be? Why is there an exterior CO-2 cage? Will CO-2 be sold? 
 

31. Have there been preliminary discussions with IDOT on the viability of the site design? Please outline any 
preliminary review comments from IDOT. 

 

Standards for Variation approval: 

 The proposed use will not alter the essential character of the locality and will be compatible with existing 
uses and zoning of nearby property. 

 The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances, which may include the length of time the subject 
property has been vacant as zoned. 

 The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this Chapter. 

 The variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property. 
 

  

 

Prepared by: ____________________________ 
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